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Záruční list 

Tento oddíl vyplňte prosím hůlkovým písmem a přiložte k výrobku.

Odesílatel:  ..........................................................................................................................................

Příjmení/jméno: ...................................................................................................................................

Stát/PSČ/obec/ulice: ...........................................................................................................................

Telefonní číslo: ....................................................................................................................................

Číslo/označení (zbožní) položky: ........................................................................................................

Datum/místo prodeje: ..........................................................................................................................

Popis závady: ......................................................................................................................................

.............................................................................................................................................................

Datum/podpis: .....................................................................................................................................

Záruka se nevztahuje.

Zašlete prosím neopravený výrobek za cenu poštovného zpět.

Sdělte mi, kolik budou činit náklady. Opravte výrobek za úhradu.

ZÁRUČNÍ PODMÍNKY
Záruka na tento spotřebič představuje 24 měsíců od data zakoupení. Nárok na záruku je možné uplatnit  pouze  po 
předložení originálu dokladu o zakoupení výrobku (paragon, faktura) s typovým označením výrobku, datem prodeje a 
čitelným razítkem prodejce. Záruka zahrnuje výměnu nebo opravu částí spotřebiče, které se poškodí z důvodu poruch ve 
výrobě spotřebiče. Po uplynutí záruční doby bude spotřebič opraven za poplatek. Výrobce neodpovídá za poškození nebo 
úrazy osob, zvířat z důvodu nesprávného použití spotřebiče a nedodržení pokynů v návodu k použití. Výrobek je určen 
výhradně jako domácí spotřebič pro použití v domácnosti. Smluvní  záruka  je 6 měsíců, pokud je kupující podnikatel - 
fyzická osoba a spotřebič kupuje pro podnikatelskou činnost nebo komerční využití (§ 429 Obchodního zákoníku). Záruka 
se snižuje dle § 619 odst. 2 občanského zákoníku na 6 měsíců pro: žárovky, baterie, křemíkové a halogenové trubice. 

Záruka se nevztahuje 
-  jakékoliv mechanické poškození výrobku nebo jeho části 
-  na vady způsobené nevhodným zacházením nebo umístěním.
-  je-li zařízení obsluhováno v rozporu s návodem, případně zásahem neoprávněné osoby. 
-  nesprávně používán, skladován nebo přenášen.
-  na záruku 24 měsíců se nevztahují opravy, například: výměna žárovky, trubice, čištění a odvápňování kávovarů, 

žehliček, zvlhčovačů, atd. Zde bude účtováno servisem za smluvní  cenu.
-  pokud nebude při kontrole přístroje zjištěna žádná závada nebo nebudou splněny záruční podmínky, uhradí režijní 

náklady spojené s kontrolou nebo opravou výrobku kupující. 
-  zákazník ztrácí záruku při používání výrobků k profesionální či jiné výdělečné činnosti v provozovnách.
-  závada byla způsobena vnějšími  a živelními podmínkami (např. poruchami  v elektrické síti nebo bytové instalaci)
-  záruka se netýká poškození vnějšího vzhledu nebo jiných, které nebrání standardní obsluze.

Pokud zboží při uplatňování  vady ze strany spotřebitele  bude zasíláno poštou nebo přepravní službou musí být 
zabaleno v obalu vhodném pro přepravu tak, aby se zabránilo poškození výrobku. 

Zodpovědný zástupce za servis pro ČR na značky: ARDES, Guzzanti, Scarlett, Luxell, Graef  
ČERTES spol. s r.o.
Donínská 83
463 34 Hrádek nad Nisou 
Tel./fax 482771487 - příjem oprav- servis.
Tel./fax 482718718 - náhradní díly
Mobil: 721018073, 731521116, 608719174
Pracovní doba 8 - 16,30
www: certes.info, e-mail: certes@certes.info



Informace pro uživatele k likvidaci elektrických 
a elektronických zařízení (domácnosti)

Tento symbol na produktech anebo v průvodních dokumentech znamená, že použité elektrické a 
elektronické výrobky nesmí být přidány do běžného komunálního odpadu.
Ke správné likvidaci, obnově a recyklaci doručte tyto výrobky na určená sběrná místa, kde budou 
přijata zdarma. Alternativně v některých zemích můžete vrátit své výrobky místnímu prodejci při koupi 
ekvivalentního nového produktu.
Správnou likvidací tohoto produktu pomůžete zachovat cenné přírodní zdroje a napomáháte prevenci 
potenciálních negativních dopadů na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, což by mohly být důsledky 
nesprávné likvidace odpadů. Další podrobnosti si vyžádejte od místního úřadu nebo nejbližšího 
sběrného místa.
Při nesprávné likvidaci tohoto druhu odpadu mohou být v souladu s národními předpisy uděleny 
pokuty.

Pro podnikové uživatele v zemích Evropské unie
Chcete-li likvidovat elektrická a elektronická zařízení, vyžádejte si potřebné informace od svého 
prodejce nebo dodavatele.

Informace k likvidaci v ostatních zemích mimo Evropskou unii
Tento symbol je platný jen v Evropské unii.
Chcete-li tento výrobek zlikvidovat, vyžádejte si potřebné informace o správném způsobu likvidace od 
místních úřadů nebo od svého prodejce.

Dovozce:
PRIVEST s.r.o.

Na Zlatnici 301/2

www: www.privest.cz
Email: info@privest.cz

Telefon: (+420) 241 410 819
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Záručný list 
Tento oddiel vyplňte prosím paličkovým písmom a priložte k výrobku.

Odosielateľ:  .......................................................................................................................................

Priezvisko/meno: ................................................................................................................................

Štát/PSČ/obec/ulica: ..........................................................................................................................

Telefónne číslo: ..................................................................................................................................

Číslo/označenie (tovaru) položky: ......................................................................................................

Dátum/miesto predaja: .......................................................................................................................

Popis poruchy: ...................................................................................................................................

.............................................................................................................................................................

Dátum/podpis: .....................................................................................................................................

Záruka sa nevzťahuje.

 Zašlite prosím neopravený výrobok za cenu poštovného späť.

 Informujte ma, koľko budú predstavovať náklady. Opravte výrobok za úhradu.

ZÁRUČNÉ PODMIENKY
Záruka na tento spotrebič predstavuje 24 mesiacov od dátumu zakúpenia. Nárok na záruku je možné uplatniť len po 
predložení originálu dokladu o zakúpení výrobku (paragón, faktúra) s typovým označením výrobku, dátumom predaja 
a čitateľnou pečiatkou predajcu. Záruka zahŕňa výmenu alebo opravu častí spotrebiča, ktoré sa poškodia z dôvodu 
porúch vo výrobe spotrebiča. Po uplynutí záručnej doby bude spotrebič opravený za poplatok. Výrobca nezodpovedá  za 
poškodenia alebo úrazy osôb, zvierat z dôvodu nesprávneho použitia spotrebiča a nedodržania pokynov v návode na 
obsluhu. Výrobok je určený výhradne ako domáci spotrebič pre použitie v domácnosti. Zmluvná záruka  je 6 mesiacov, ak 
je kupujúci podnikateľ - fyzická osoba a spotrebič kupuje pre podnikateľskú činnosť alebo komerčné využitie. Záruka sa 
znižuje podľa občianskeho zákonníka na 6 mesiacov pre: žiarovky, batérie, kremíkové a halogénové trubice. 

Záruka sa nevzťahuje na
-  akékoľvek mechanické poškodenie výrobku alebo jeho časti  
-  na chyby spôsobené nevhodným zaobchádzaním alebo umiestnením.
-  ak je zariadenie obsluhované v rozpore s návodom, prípadne zásahom neoprávnenej osoby. 
-  nesprávne používaný, skladovaný alebo prenášaný.
-  na záruku 24 mesiacov sa nevzťahujú opravy, napríklad: výmena žiarovky, trubice, čistenie a odvápňovanie kávovarov, 

žehličiek, zvlhčovačov, atď. Tu bude účtované servisom za zmluvnú cenu.
-  ak nebude pri kontrole zariadenia zistená žiadna porucha alebo nebudú splnené záručné podmienky, uhradí režijné 

náklady spojené s kontrolou alebo opravou výrobku kupujúci. 
-  zákazník stráca záruku pri používaní výrobkov na profesionálnej alebo inej zárobkovej činnosti v prevádzkach.
-  porucha bola spôsobená vonkajšími a živelnými podmienkami (napr. poruchami  v elektrickej sieti alebo bytovej inštalácii).
-  záruka sa netýka poškodenia vonkajšieho vzhľadu alebo iných, ktoré nebránia štandardnej obsluhe.
Ak tovar pri uplatňovaní poruchy zo strany spotrebiteľa bude zasielaný poštou alebo prepravnou službou, musí byť 
zabalený v obale vhodnom pre prepravu tak, aby sa zabránilo poškodeniu výrobku.

Zodpovedný zástupca za servis pre SR 
ČERTES SK, s.r.o.
Pažite č. 42
010 09 Žilina   
tel./fax: +421 41 5680 171, 5680 173
mobil:    +421 905 259213  
              +421 907 241912
Pracovná doba Po-Pia.  9:00 - 15:00
e-mail:  certes.sk@gmail.com
             certes@eslovakia.sk



Informácie o likvidácii opotrebovaného elektrického zariadenia
(súkromné domácnosti)

Tento symbol na produktoch a/alebo na priložených dokumentoch znamená, že sa pri likvidácii nesmú 
elektrické a elektronické zariadenia miešať so všeobecným domácim odpadom. 
V záujme správneho obhospodarovania, obnovy a recyklácie odvezte, prosím, tieto produkty na 
určené zberné miesta, kde budú prijaté bez poplatku. V niektorých krajinách je možné tieto produkty 
vrátiť priamo miestnemu maloobchodu v prípade, ak si objednáte podobný nový výrobok. 
Správna likvidácia týchto produktov pomôže ušetriť hodnotné zdroje a zabrániť možným negatívnym 
vplyvom na ľudské zdravie a prostredie, ktoré môžu inak vzniknúť v dôsledku nesprávneho 
zaobchádzania s odpadom. Bližšie informácie o najbližšom zbernom mieste získate na miestnom 
úrade. 
V prípade nesprávnej likvidácie odpadu môžu byť uplatnené pokuty v súlade s platnou legislatívou. 

Pre právnické osoby v Európskej únii 
Ak potrebujete zlikvidovať opotrebované elektrické a elektronické zariadenia, bližšie informácie získate 
od svojho miestneho predajcu alebo dodávateľa. 

Informácie o likvidácii v krajinách mimo Európskej únie
Tento symbol je platný len v Európskej únii. Ak si želáte zlikvidovať toto zariadenie, obráťte sa na 
miestny úrad alebo predajcu a poinformujte sa o správnom spôsobe likvidácie tohto typu odpadu.

Dovozca:
PRIVEST s.r.o.

Na Zlatnici 301/2

www: www.privest.cz
Email: info@privest.cz

Telefon: (+420) 241 410 819
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 Varnostni podatki        

Zaradi vaše varnosti in za zagotovitev pravilne uporabe izdelka pred namestitvijo in prvo uporabo 

Varnost otrok in oseb z zmanjšanimi sposobnostmi

Splošna varnost

 OPOZORILO! 
 OPOZORILO!

 OPOZORILO! 
 OPOZORILO! 

 OPOZORILO! 

 - izogibajte se uporabi odprtega ognja
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 OPOZORILO! 

 OPOZORILO! 

Vsakdanja uporaba

Namestitev

Pomembno!



Servis

Okoljevarstveni ukrepi

 je

Odstranitev aparata
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Shema aparata

Zadnja stran 



Sprememba smeri odpiranja vrat

Potrebno orodje: 
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Namestitev



Namestitev
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Namestitev
Potreben prostor

Namestitev
Postavitev aparata

Klimatski razred Temperatura okolice

Postavitev

 Opozorilo! 



Prva uporaba

Pomembno! 

Nastavitev temperature

Pomembno! 

Odtaljevanje

Uporaba
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Ledene kocke

Koristni nasveti in nasveti

Opozorilo! 

Pomembno! 



12

Odtajanje zamrzovalnika 
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Opozorilo! 

Pomembno! 

Rešitev

MAX
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Lesen Sie aus Sicherheitsgründen vor der Installation und Erstverwendung des Gerätes gründlich 
diese Gebrauchsanleitung mit Tipps und Warnungen. Alle Personen müssen mit der sachgemäßen 
und sicheren Verwendung des Gerätes vertraut gemacht, um eventuelle Unfälle zu verhindern. 
Bewahren Sie diese Gebrauchsanleitung auf einem sicheren Platz für eventuelle Verwendung in der 
Zukunft auf. Wenn Sie das Gerät an Dritte übergeben, vergessen Sie nicht, die Gebrauchsanleitung 
mitzupacken.
Halten Sie aus Sicherheitsgründen sämtliche Hinweise in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung ein, denn 
der Hersteller trägt keine Verantwortung für Beschädigungen und Unfälle, zu denen es wegen des 
Ignorierens der Hinweise in der Gebrauchsanleitung gekommen ist.

sei denn, sie wurden mit der sicheren und sachgemäßen Verwendung des Gerätes vertraut gemacht 

neuere Version verfügt stattdessen über eine magnetische Türdichtung. Das Schloss muss vor 

 WARNUNG!
Hindernissen.

 WARNUNG! Verwenden Sie keine mechanischen Einrichtungen oder andere Gegenstände, die 
vom Hersteller nicht empfohlen wurden, um das Abtauen zu beschleunigen.

 WARNUNG!
 WARNUNG!

wenn sie zu diesem Zweck nicht bestimmt sind.
 WARNUNG! Berühren Sie die Glühbirne nicht, wenn sie eine längere Zeit eingeschaltet war, denn 

sie kann sehr heiß sein.

Brennstoffen.

werden.
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 WARNUNG!

 WARNUNG! Dieses Gerät ist mit einer „speziellen Glühbirne“ ausgestattet. Diese Glühbirne ist 
nur mit diesem Gerät kompatibel und kann zu Beleuchtungszwecken im Haushalt nicht verwendet 
werden.

werden. Es droht Stromunfall oder Brand.

denn es kann zu „Frostverbrennungen“ kommen.

aufbewahrt werden.

Siehe Etiketten auf den Tiefkühlprodukten.

 Halten Sie bei der Installation sämtliche Hinweise, die in der Gebrauchsanleitung angegeben 
sind, ein.

Gerätes gekommen ist, informieren Sie darüber sofort den Verkäufer. Behalten Sie in solchem Fall alle 
Verpackungsmaterialien.
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Halten Sie betreffende Hinweise in der Gebrauchsanleitung ein, um ausreichende Belüftung zu sichern.

Service

oder einer kompetenten Person durchgeführt werden.

originale Ersatzkomponenten verwendet werden.

 auf dem Gerät oder auf den Verpackungsmaterialien bedeutet, dass dieses Gerät 
nicht zusammen mit dem üblichen Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Bringen Sie das Gerät zur 

wird. Sachgemäße Entsorgung dieses Gerätes verhindert eventuelle negative Auswirkungen auf die 
Umwelt und menschliche Gesundheit. Unsachgemäße Entsorgung kann dagegen die Umwelt und 

das Gerät gekauft haben.
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              Thermostat

Hinterseite

Drahtgestell

Verstellbare Gerätefüße



2. Lockern Sie die Schrauben und demontieren Sie den 
Scharnierhalter.

3. Demontieren Sie die Abdeckung der Schraube links oben.

ben
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4. Verschieben Sie die Abdeckung der Schraube von links nach 
rechts. Heben Sie dann die Tür an und legen Sie sie auf eine 
weiche Unterlage, um sie vor dem Verkratzen zu schützen.

Installieren Sie den verstellbaren Fuß.

7. Setzen Sie die Tür wieder ein. Prüfen Sie, ob die Tür waagerecht 
sowie senkrecht so eingeebnet ist, dass die Tür auf beiden 

9. Ziehen Sie ihn mit dem Schlüssel an.



Schrauben Sie hintere Distanzunterlagen auf 
die Hinterseite des Gerätes an.

ben
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Verwenden Sie verstellbare Füße im Vorderteil des Gerätes, 
um das Gerät auszubalancieren.

Falls das Gerät nicht eben steht, lässt sich die Tür nicht 
richtig schließen, außerdem funktioniert die Türdichtung nicht 
richtig.

ST

T

Sonnenstrahlen usw. Um die Hinterseite des Gerätes herum muss die Luft frei zirkulieren. Wenn 

Verwenden Sie dazu verstellbare Füße im Vorderteil des Gerätes.

 
auch nach der Installation leicht zugänglich bleiben.



Prüfen Sie vor dem Stromanschluss, ob Parameter im Stromnetz mit den Angaben der Spannung 

ist zu diesem Zweck mit einem Erdungskontakt ausgestattet. Wenn die Steckdose im Haushalt nicht 

Steckdose, die den gültigen Vorschriften entspricht, angeschlossen werden.
Der Hersteller trägt keine Verantwortung für Schäden oder Verletzungen, die als Folge des Ignorierens 

wischen Sie dann alles trocken.

dem Thermostatregler eingestellt. Es stehen Ihnen 3 Einstellungen zur 

eingefrorenen und tiefgekühlten Lebensmitteln bestimmt.

weiteren Lebensmittel.

Lassen Sie das Gerät bei der Erstverwendung, nach einer längeren Pause und vor der Zugabe von 

 Falls es zum unbeabsichtigten Auftauen von Lebensmitteln kommt, zum Beispiel 

aufgetaut werden, in Abhängigkeit von Zeit, die Sie für diese Tätigkeit haben.
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Dieses Gerät kann mit einem oder mehreren Eiswürfelbereitern ausgestattet werden.

regelmäßig zu reinigen.

aus der Steckdose oder schalten Sie die Sicherung oder den Schutzschalter aus. Verwenden Sie 

beschädigen. Wischen Sie das Gerät vor der Inbetriebnahme trocken.

den Schutzschalter oder die Sicherung aus.
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Das Gerät funktioniert 
nicht.

Lockerer oder nicht 

ausgeschaltetes Gerät.
stecken.

Defekte oder ausgebrannte 
Sicherung.

Sicherung prüfen und bei Bedarf 
austauschen.

Defekte Steckdose. Die Steckdose muss von 

ausgetauscht werden.

Das Gerät kühlt zu viel. Es ist zu niedrige Temperatur oder 
die Position MAX eingestellt. Thermostatregler einstellen.

Die Lebensmittel sind 
nicht ausreichend 
tiefgekühlt.

Fehlerhaft einstellte Temperatur.
"Temperatureinstellung".

Die Tür nur für notwendige Zeit 

Ins Gerät wurden zu viele 
Lebensmittel während der letzten 
24 Stunden gegeben.

Thermostatregler einstellen.

Gerätes".

Türdichtung.

Defekten Teil der Türdichtung 

suchen. Die Türdichtung 
gleichzeitig mit der Hand formen.

Das Gerät steht nicht in ebener 
Position.

Die Position des Gerätes mit 
verstellbaren Füßen korrigieren.

Das Gerät kommt mit Wänden 
oder anderen Gegenständen in 
Berührung.

Das Gerät leicht wegschieben.

Gerätes, kommt mit einer anderen 

der Wand in Berührung.

vorsichtig biegen.

Wenn der Defekt wieder auftaucht, kontaktieren Sie die Servicestelle.



Benutzerhinweise zur Entsorgung von elektrischen und 
elektronischen Altgeräten (im Haushalt)

 

 

Dieses Symbol auf Produkten oder in begleitenden Dokumenten besagt, dass elektrische und 
elektronische Altgeräte nicht zusammen mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen.
Bringen Sie diese Altgeräte zu den eigens vom Staat eingerichteten Sammelstellen, wo sie kostenlos 
angenommen und ökologisch entsorgt werden. Alternativ in einigen Ländern können Sie die Altgeräte 
Ihrem lokalen Fachhändler beim Kauf eines neuen äquivalenten Produktes zurückgeben.
Durch die sachgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produktes helfen Sie bei der Vermeidung möglicher 
Umwelt- und Gesundheitsgefahren durch unkontrollierte Entsorgung. Weitere Hinweise zur 
Entsorgung erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Ortsverwaltung, dem Entsorgungsunternehmen oder Ihrem 
Fachhändler.
Eine unsachgemäße Entsorgung dieser Art von Müll kann gemäß den nationalen Vorschriften bestraft 
werden.

Für Unternehmen in den EU-Ländern
Wenn Sie elektrische und elektronische Altgeräte entsorgen wollen, verlangen Sie erforderliche 
Informationen von Ihrem Fachhändler oder Lieferanten.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung in anderen Ländern außerhalb der EU
Dieses Symbol gilt nur in der EU.
Wenn Sie dieses Gerät entsorgen wollen, verlangen Sie erforderliche Informationen über die 
sachgemäße Entsorgung von Ihrer Ortsverwaltung oder Ihrem Fachhändler.
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 Safety information          

appliance, read this user manual carefully, including its hints and warnings. To avoid unnecessary 
mistakes and accidents, it is important to ensure that all people using the appliance are thoroughly 
familiar with its operation and safety features. Save these instructions and make sure that they remain 
with the appliance if it is moved or sold, so that everyone using it through its life will be properly 
informed on appliance use and safety.
For the safety of life and property keep the precautions of these user’s instructions as the 
manufacturer is not responsible for damages caused by omission.

Children and vulnerable people safety

physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given 
super vision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved.

and above and supervised.

to the appliance as you can) and remove the door to prevent playing children to suffer electric shock 
or to close themselves into it.

appliance. This will prevent it from becoming a death trap for a child.

General safety

 WARNING!
or in the built-in structure, clear of obstruction.

 WARNING! Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defrosting process, 
other than those recommended by the manufacturer.

 WARNING! Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.
 WARNING! 

refrigerating appliances, unless they are approved for this purpose by the manufacture.
 WARNING! Do not touch the light bulb if it has been on for a long period of time because it could 

be very hot.1)

appliance.

refrigerant circuit become damaged.

 - thoroughly ventilate the room in which the appliance is situated
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 - catering and similar non-retail applications.

 WARNING! 

 WARNING! The light bulb supplied with this appliance is a “special use lamp bulb” usable only 
with the appliance supplied. This “special use lamp” is not usable for domestic lighting1)

1) If there is a light in the compartment.

Daily use

1)

1)

instructions.

container, which may cause it to explode, resulting in damage to the appliance.1)

1)

Care and cleaning

1)

the drain is blocked, water will collect in te bottom of the appliance.2)

1) If there is a freezer compartment.
2) If there is a fresh-food storage compartment.

Installation

Important!

packing.

in the compressor.
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Service

electrician or competent person.

be used.

Energy saving

consumption.

Environment Protection

This appliance does not contain gasses which could damage the ozone layer, in either its 
refrigerant circuit or insulation materials. The appliance shall not be discarded together with the 

the cooling unit, especially the heat exchanger. The materials used on this appliance marked by the 
symbol  are recyclable.

 The symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that this product may not be treated 
as household waste. Instead it should be taken to the appropriate collection point for the recycling 

otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. For more detailed information 
about recycling of this product, please contact your local council, your household waste disposal 
service or the shop where you purchased the product.

Packaging materials
The materials with the symbol  are recyclable. Dispose the packaging in a suitable collection 
containers to recycle it.

Disposal of the appliance
1. Disconnect the mains plug from the mains socket.
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Overview

              Thermostat

Leveling Feet



Reverse Door

Tool required

solid so that it will not slip during the door reversing process.
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Installation

upper door and place it on a padded surface to prevent it from 
scratching.

and vertically so that the seals are closed on all sides before 



Installation

Install door handle

Rear spacer

Screw the rear spacers at the rear of the unit.

screw
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Installation
Space Requirement

Levelling the unit

If the unit is not level, the doors and magnetic seal 
alignments will not be covered properly.

Installation
Positioning

Install this appliance at a location where the ambient temperature corresponds to the climate class 

Climate class Ambient temperature
SN

N

ST

T

Location

The appliance should be installed well away from sources of heat such as radiators, boilers, direct 

performance, if the appliance is positioned below an overhanging wall unit, the minimum distance 

 Warning!
plug must therefore be easily accessible after installation.



Electrical connection

your domestic power supply. The appliance must be earthed. The power supply cable plug is provided 
with a contact for this purpose. If the domestic power supply socket is not earthed, connect the 

The manufacturer declines all responsibility if the above safety precautions are not observed. This 

First use

Cleaning the interior

lukewarm water and some neutral soap so as to remove the typical smell of a brand new product, 
then dry thoroughly.

Important!

Temperature Setting

particularly hot or if you open the door often.

Freezing fresh food

for a long time.

Storing frozen food

the appliance run at least 2 hours on the higher settings.

Important! In the event of accidental defrosting, for example the power has been off for longer than 
the value shown in the technical characteristics chart under “rising time”, the defrosted food must be 

Thawing

Deep-frozen or frozen food, prior to be used, can be thawed in the fridge compartment or at room 
temperature, depending on the time available for this operation.
Small pieces may even be cooked still frozen, directly from the freezer. In this case, cooking will take 
longer.

Using
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Ice-cube

Helpful hints and tips

storage time.

Hints for storage of frozen food

Cleaning
For hygienic reasons the appliance interior, including interior accessories, should be cleaned regularly.

Caution! The appliance may not be connected to the mains during cleaning. Danger of electrical 

plastic parts. The appliance must be dry before it is placed back into service.

Important!
form orange peel, butyric acid, cleanser that contain acetic acid.

breaker of fuse.
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wipe with fresh water and rub dry.

clean the condenser at the back of the appliance once a year with a soft brush or a vacuum cleaner.1)

Defrosting of the freezer
The freezer compartment, however, will become progressively covered with frost. This should be 
removed. Never use sharp metal tools to scrape off frost from the evaporator as you could damage it.

1) IIf the condenser is at back of appliance.
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Troubleshooting
Caution!
competent person must do the troubleshooting that is not in this manual.

Important!

Problem Possible cause Solution

work.

loose.
Insert mains plug.

Fuse has blown or is defective.

Socket is defective.
corrected by an electrician.

much.
Temperature is set too cold or the 
appliance runs at MAX setting.

Turn the temperature regulator to a 
warmer setting temporarily.

The food is not frozen 
enough.

Temperature is not properly 
Temperature Setting section.

Door was open for an extended 
period.

Open the door only as long as 
necessary.

placed in the appliance within the 
last 24 hours.

Turn the temperature regulation to 
a colder setting temporarily.

The appliance is near a heat 
source. location section.

on the door seal.

Door seal is not air-tight.
of the door seal with a hair dryer 

time shape the warmed door seal 
by hand such that it sits correctly.

The appliance is touching the wall 

rear of the appliance is touching 
another part of the appliance or the 
wall.

If necessary, carefully bend the 
component out of the way.

rating plate.



DISPOSAL OF USED ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC 
EQUIPMENT

This symbol on products or original documents means that used electric or electronic products 
must not be added to ordinary municipal waste. For proper disposal, renewal and recycling hand 
over these appliances to determined collection points. Alternatively, in some European Union 
states or other European countries you may return your appliances to the local retailer when 
buying an equivalent new appliance. Correct disposal of this product helps save valuable natural 
resources and prevents potential negative effects on the environment and human health, which 
could result from improper waste disposal. Ask your local authorities or collection facility for 
more details. In accordance with national regulations penalties may be imposed for the incorrect 
disposal of this type of waste.

For business entities in European Union states
If you want to dispose of electric or electronic appliances, ask your retailer or supplier for the 
necessary information.

Disposal in other countries outside the European Union.
This symbol is valid in the European Union. If you wish to dispose of this product, request the 
necessary information about the correct disposal method from the local council or from your 
retailer.














